all RESOLUTION NO. 15-807

In the matter of awarding a contract to V. O. Menuez & Son, )
Inc., Millersburg, Ohio for the Hughes Road Bridge #0354 ) December 9, 2015
Replacement project in the amount of $993,980.30 )

WHEREAS, Ken Carney, Lorain County Engineer by letter dated December 1 , 2015
submitted the following:

“We have reviewed the bids that were received for the Hughes Road Bridge #0354
Replacement project on November 12, 2015. The respondents to this bid were:

V. O. Menuez & Son, Inc. $ 993,980.30
R & I Construction . 1,082,202.00
Cuyahoga Bridge & Road, Inc. 1,092,973.10
Ohio Bridge Corp/U.S. Bridge Div. 1,110,740.91
Rietschlin Construction 1,141,943.88
Mosser Construction 1,157,800.00
J. D. Williamson Construction Co. 1,250,497.20

V. O. Menuez & Son, Inc. agrees to commence work on or before March 1, 2016 and to
complete all work on or before September 30, 2016. They have not proposed any substitutions, but
will use Paul Peterson Co., Dresden Landscaping, and GRL Co. as Subcontractors for this project.

We recommend that this bid be awarded to V. O. Menuez & Son, Inc., Millersburg, Ohio in
the amount of 993,980.30. Qur estimate for this was $1,178,473.00. 95% of the funding or
$1,119,549.00 is being provided by the Federal Highway Administration through the County
Engineers Association of Ohio (CEAQ). The remaining 5% or $58,924.00 will be provided by the
Lorain County Engineer, MVGT funds, Bridge Engineering Projects Account #2580-0000-300-300-
04-6100-6105.

Thank you for your cooperation with this project.”;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners
based upon the letter dated December 1, 2015 from Ken Camey, Lorain County Engineer we hereby
award contract to V. O. Menuez & Son, Inc., Millersburg, Ohio to replace the Hughes Road Bridge
#0354, Pittsfield Township in the amount of $993.,980.30. .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Our estimate for this was $1,178,473.00. 95% of the
funding, $1,119,549.00 or is being provided by the Federal Highway Administration through the
County Engineers Association of Ohio (CEAQ). The remaining 5% or $58,924.00 will be provided by
the Lorain County Engineer, MVGT funds, Engineering Projects Bridge Account #2580-0000-300-
302-04-6100-6105.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE HEREBY ISSUE A Notice to Proceed letter
effective on or about January 15, 2016 and work will be completed on or before September 30, 2016
for the above noted project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED we hereby authorize the County Administrator to notify the County
Auditor to release retainage at the completion of the project.

Motion by Kokoski, seconded by Lundy to adopt Resolution. Upon roll call the vote faken

thereon, resulted as: Ayes: All.
Motion carried.

[, Theresa L. Upton, Clerk to the Lorain County Board of Commissionersd creby certify that the
above Resolution No. 15-807 is a true copy as it appears in Journal No 1 ber 9,

2015.
p‘toﬁ Eerk




